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1.	Background

Currently there are three styles of definitions of response messages in the OpenAPI:

Style-1:	if there is nothing special to be defined for specific response, then the corresponding response object is only with a "description" attribute or completely omitted.

Style-2:	if use case have been identified where the response message needs to contain specific application layer error code, then the corresponding response object is referencing to the definition in 29.571. By definition of 29.571, the response message SHALL contain "application/problem+json" payload.
Style-3:	similar to style-2, but the API defines its own payload data type contained in the response message. Still, the response message SHALL contain whatever data type payload.

2.	Problems

Problem-1:	for those responses which already defined containing certain data type payload, is there still scenario where the response message needs NOT to contain any payload, i.e. a "general" HTTP error response?

EXAMPLE:
TS 29.518 defines following error response for PUT {apiRoot}/namf-comm/<apiVersion>/ue-contexts/{ueContextId}

	Data type
	P
	Cardinality
	Response
codes
	Description

	UeContextCreatedData

	M
	1
	201 Created
	This case represents the successful creation of a new UE Context.
Upon success, a response body is returned containing the newly created UE Context.

	UeContextCreateError
	M
	1
	403 Forbidden
	This case represents the creation of a new UE Context is not successful.

The "cause" attribute of the ProblemDetails shall be set to:
-	HANDOVER_FAILURE



Should there be any use case where the AMF only responds general 403 Forbidden, e.g the AMF simply forbids the consumer to invoke this service operation?

Problem-2:	for those responses originally without any constrain on the payload, then use case requiring specific payload is identified afterwards, is the corresponding change backward compatible?

EXAMPLE:
On CT4#93, C4-193595 was agreed to add 404 response to DELETE method:

	Data type
	P
	Cardinality
	Response
codes
	Description

	n/a
	
	
	204 No Content
	Upon success, an empty response body shall be returned.

	ProblemDetails
	M
	1
	404 Not Found
	The "cause" attribute shall be set to one of the following application errors:
- USER_NOT_FOUND
- DATA_NOT_FOUND

	NOTE:	In addition common data structures as listed in table 5.5-1 are supported.



If a R16 consumer intends to DELETE something which does not exist on a R15 UDR, then the UDR responds with simply a 404 response (without payload), should this response message fail the schema checking on the consumer? What will happen then?

3.	Discussion on solutions

For problem-1, one possible solution could be to define a general application layer error code, e.g. UNSPECIFIED, if the HTTP server "needs not to say anything" other than the error code, it shall include this general application error in the response message.

For problem-2, is it helpful to NOT enforce the requirement on payload in the OpenAPI but only in the normative text? Better solutions?
